

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL J. VAN LINN, PETITIONER,

*v.*

STATE OF WISCONSIN

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANDREW R. HINKEL  
OFFICE OF THE STATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
*P.O. Box 7862  
Madison, WI 53707  
(608) 267-1779  
hinkela@opd.wi.gov*

MELISSA L. WEN  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th St.  
New York, NY 10019*

R. STANTON JONES  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN  
MEREDITH G. VOLPE  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TYLER G. SULLIVAN  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*700 Louisiana St.  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	10
I. There Is A Clear And Intractable Conflict Over The “Independent Source” Analysis .....	10
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants Review In This Case .....	24
Conclusion .....	28
Appendix A: Supreme Court of Wisconsin decision (Mar. 24, 2022) .....	1a
Appendix B: Court of Appeals of Wisconsin decision (Nov. 17, 2020) .....	26a
Appendix C: Order Denying Motion to Suppress Diagnostic Blood Test Evidence (Apr. 17, 2018).....	38a
Appendix D: Order Granting Motion to Suppress Warrantless Blood Draw Evidence (Oct. 18, 2017) .....	42a
Appendix E: Affidavit in Support of Subpoena for Hospital Records (Jan. 17, 2018) .....	47a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016) .....	25
<i>Chesney v. State</i> , 165 So. 3d 498 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Brundidge</i> , 620 A.2d 1115 (Pa. 1993) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Dawson</i> , No. 0822-14-1, 2014 WL 5327997 (Va. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2014) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Katona</i> , 240 A.3d 463 (Pa. 2020) .....	21, 22
<i>Dadbin v. Com.</i> , No. 2003-CA-000262-MR, 2004 WL 1532258 (Ky. Ct. App. July 9, 2004) .....	17
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 122 A.3d 876 (D.C. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 624 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. App. 2021) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 273 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009) .....	17
<i>Kabat v. State</i> , 867 So. 2d 1153 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) .....	17
<i>Kamara v. State</i> , 205 Md. App. 607 (2012).....	17
<i>Lauderdale v. State</i> , 82 Ark. App. 474 (2003).....	17
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	3
<i>Mathis v. State</i> , 778 P.2d 1161 (Alaska Ct. App. 1989).....	17

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	25
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 704 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1988) .....	3, 4
<i>Ogburn v. State</i> , 53 N.E.3d 464 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	17
<i>People v. Haack</i> , 2019 CO 52, 44 P.3d 105 (Colo. 2019) .....	17
<i>People v. Haubrich</i> , No. 2-19-0858, 2021 WL 6101475 (Ill. App. Ct. 2nd Dist. Dec. 21, 2021) .....	17
<i>People v. Herman</i> , 533 N.Y.S.2d 971 (1988) .....	17
<i>People v. McKinney</i> , No. 315483, 2014 WL 4098791 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2014) .....	17
<i>People v. Weiss</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 1073 (1999) .....	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	26
<i>State v. Banks-Harvey</i> , 152 Ohio St. 3d 368, 2018-Ohio-201, 96 N.E.3d 262 (Ohio 2018) .....	17
<i>State v. Beeken</i> , 585 N.W.2d 865 (Neb. Ct. App. 1998) .....	17
<i>State v. Birchard</i> , 2010 VT 57, 188 Vt. 172, 5 A.3d 879 (Vt. 2010) .....	18

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Blackwood</i> , No. 1809011229, 2020 WL 975465 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2020) .....	17
<i>State v. Cushing</i> , 140 A.3d 1281 (N.J. 2016) .....	17
<i>State v. Cushing</i> , No. A-0856-12T1, 2014 WL 243023, (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 23, 2014) .....	17
<i>State v. Daly</i> , 14 Kan. App. 2d 310 (1990) .....	17
<i>State v. Follinus</i> , 124 Idaho 26 (1993).....	17
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 116 P.3d 993 (Wash. 2005) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 119 Wash. App. 1009 (2003).....	22
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1388 (2022) .....	17
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 254 A.3d 813 (R.I. 2021) .....	17
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 775 S.W.2d 583 (Tenn. 1989) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Heney</i> , 2013 SD 77, 839 N.W.2d 558 (S.D. 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Hoel</i> , No. A12-2064, 2014 WL 2807525 (Minn. Ct. App. June 23, 2014).....	17
<i>State v. Krukowski</i> , 2004 UT 94, 100 P.3d 1222 (Utah 2004) .....	18
<i>State v. Kuruc</i> , 2014 ND 95, 846 N.W.2d 314 (N.D. 2014).....	17

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>State v. Lejeune</i> , 277 Ga. 749 (2004) .....	17
<i>State v. McGrane</i> , 733 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2007) .....	17
<i>State v. McLean</i> , 463 S.E.2d 826 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995) .....	17
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 2019 OK CR 26, 452 P.3d 434 (Okla. 2019) .....	17
<i>State v. New</i> , 276 Mont. 529, 917 P.2d 919 (1996) .....	17
<i>State v. Peterman</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 15-0710, 2016 WL 7368566 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2016) .....	16
<i>State v. Renfrow</i> , 224 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007), <i>as</i> <i>modified</i> (May 1, 2007) .....	17
<i>State v. Strawser</i> , No. 16-1039, 2017 WL 5513617 (W. Va. Nov. 17, 2017) .....	18
<i>State v. Tardie</i> , 509 P.3d 705 (Or. Ct. App. 2022) .....	17
<i>State v. Thibodeau</i> , 2000 ME 52, 747 A.2d 596 (Me. 2000) .....	17
<i>State v. Vivo</i> , 241 Conn. 665 (1997) .....	17
<i>State v. Zittel</i> , 131 Nev. 1351 (Nev. App. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Anguiano</i> , 934 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>United States v. Barefoot</i> , 391 F. App'x 997 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	20



<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Chaves</i> , 169 F.3d 687 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Dessesauire</i> , 429 F.3d 359 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Halliman</i> , 923 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hanhardt</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 776 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 972 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. Huskisson</i> , 926 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 396 F.3d 751 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 994 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Leveringston</i> , 397 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Lin Lyn Trading, Ltd.</i> , 149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>United States v. Nayyar</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 676 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ponzio</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2013).....	23
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 966 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	16

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Siciliano</i> , 578 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 554 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	3
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
David C. Newell, <i>Wehrenberg v. State: Resetting a Bad Search With the Independent Source Doctrine</i> , Texas Dist. & Cty. Attys. Ass’n (2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3oxbyg4">https://bit.ly/3oxbyg4</a> .....	26
Devallis Ruteledge, <i>The Independent Source Doctrine</i> , Police Mag. (Jan. 12, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/3cNjSFS">https://bit.ly/3cNjSFS</a> .....	26
3 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 9.3(d) (4th ed. 2021) .....	26
6 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> § 11.4(f) (6th ed.).....	2, 5, 10, 23
